qualitative content analysis method to analyse how The Sowetan, Daily Sun, 

and The Citizen dominant local newspapers in South Africa frame their news 

report on the scourge of illicit drugs. To achieve this objective, the study 

identified and selected one hundred and sixteen (116) news reports from these 

three newspapers. Though the news reports demonstrate the seriousness of 

illicit drugs in South Africa, the author concludes by pointing to the lack of 

intervention from the media, communities, and government to arrest this